

10-5-2017

Savage v. Scandit Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45143

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Savage v. Scandit Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45143" (2017). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 6891.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/6891

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

KAREN L. SAVAGE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SCANDIT INC.,

Defendant-Respondent.

Supreme Court Docket No: 45143
Valley County No.: CV-2016-290-C

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT KAREN L. SAVAGE

**Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District of the State of Idaho
In and For the County of Valley**

Honorable Jason D. Scott, District Judge, Presiding

Thomas E. Dvorak, ISB No. 5043
GIVENS PURSLEY LLP
601 W. Bannock Street
P.O. Box 2720
Boise, ID 83701
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant

John Ashby
HAWLEY TROXELL ENNIS & HAWLEY LLP
877 W. Main Street
P.O. Box 1617
Boise, ID 83701-1617
Attorneys for Defendant/Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Nature of the Case..... 1

 B. Course of Proceedings. 3

 C. Statement of the Facts..... 4

II. ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL..... 9

 A. Whether the District Court Erred in Holding as a Matter of Law that a Commission Subject to a Condition Subsequent is Not “Wages Due” Under the Idaho Wage Claim Act § 45-601, *et seq.*;..... 9

 B. Whether the District Court Erred in Ignoring the Plain Language of the Idaho Wage Claim Act that Requires Payment of Wages When “Due” and Instead Improperly Imposing a Reading of the Word “Earned” Based on the Parties’ Contract to Hold that a Commission Payment Was Not Due;..... 9

 C. Whether the District Court Erred in Determining that the Payment Due to Savage was in the Nature of an Advance and Therefore Not Wages; 10

 D. Whether the District Court Erred in Determining that a Contractual Definition of “Earned” Made an Ascertainable and Owing Commission Subject to Clawback or Recoupment Right and Somehow Prevented that Commission from Otherwise Being “Due” Under the Idaho Wage Claim Act and the Parties’ Contract; 10

 E. Whether the District Court Erred in Applying Reasoning From Wage Cases Involving Compensation Earned in Increments as Services are Performed to a Wage in the Form of a Commission Which in Fact Became Due at the Time Specified in the Parties’ Contract; 10

 F. Whether the District Court Erred in Determining that an Annual Achievement Bonus Could, Under no Set of Facts, be “Due” under the Idaho Wage Claim Act § 45-601, *et seq.*, in the Month that it was “Earned,” but Instead Must, as a Matter of Law, Only be Due at the End of the Calendar Year; 10

 G. Whether the District Court Erred in Not Granting Leave to Amend;..... 10

 H. Whether the District Court Erred in Considering Issues Not Raised in the Briefs or in Oral Argument in Ruling on a Motion to Dismiss; and..... 10

 I. Whether Plaintiff/Appellant is entitled to Costs and Attorneys’ Fees Under Idaho Code § 45-615(2). 10

III.	ARGUMENT	10
A.	Standard on Review.	10
1.	Motion to Dismiss Standard.....	10
2.	Motion to Amend Standard.....	12
B.	Viewing the Facts and Inferences in Favor of Savage as the Same Were Pled, the Amazon Commission was not an “Advance,” but Constituted Wages Due and Owing Under Idaho Code § 45-608.	13
1.	A commission subject to a condition subsequent is still wages due for purposes of a wage claim; if the commission amount is ascertainable and due under the parties’ agreement, it is indeed “wages due” under Idaho Code § 45-608.	13
2.	Viewing the Facts in Favor of Savage as Plead in the Complaint, the Amazon Commission was Wages Due and Owing Under the IWCA.....	26
C.	A Legally Cognizable Claim Was Made that an Achievement Bonus was Due in the Month it was “Earned.”	28
D.	The District Court Applied the Wrong Legal Standard when it Denied Savage’s Motion to Amend.	33
E.	Savage is Entitled to Costs and Attorneys’ Fees on Appeal.....	38
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ABC Agra, LLC v. Critical Access Grp, Inc.</i> , 156 Idaho 781, 331 P.3d 523 (2014)	10, 11
<i>Atwood v. Smith</i> , 143 Idaho 110, 138 P.3d 310 (2006)	37
<i>Bakker v. Thunder Spring–Wareham, LLC</i> , 141 Idaho 185, 108 P.3d 332 (2005)	11, 14, 15, 25, 26
<i>Black Canyon Racquetball Club, Inc. v. Idaho First Nat’l Bank N.A.</i> , 119 Idaho 171, 804 P.2d 900 (1991).....	12
<i>Bukuras v. Mueller Grp, LLC</i> , 592 F.3d 255 (1st Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>C & G, Inc. v. Canyon Highway Dist. No. 4</i> , 139 Idaho 140, 75 P.3d 194 (2003).....	37
<i>Christensen Family Trust v. Christensen</i> , 133 Idaho 866, 993 P.2d 1197 (1999).....	12
<i>Estate of Becker v. Callahan</i> , 140 Idaho 522, 96 P.3d 623 (2004).....	12
<i>Hammer v. Ribi</i> , 401 P.3d 148 (Idaho 2017)	10, 11, 31
<i>Harris v. Investor’s Bus. Daily, Inc.</i> , 41 Cal. Rptr. 3d 108 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Hayward v. Valley Vista Care Corp.</i> , 136 Idaho 342, 33 P.3d 816 (2001)	33
<i>Idaho Wool Growers Ass’n, Inc. v. State</i> , 154 Idaho 716, 302 P.3d 341 (2012).....	11
<i>Iron Eagle Dev., LLC v. Quality Design Sys., Inc.</i> , 138 Idaho 487, 65 P.3d 509 (2003)	33
<i>Keesee v. Fetzek</i> , 111 Idaho 360, 723 P.2d 904 (Ct. App. 1986)	36, 37
<i>Kimbrough v. Idaho Bd. of Tax Appeals</i> , 150 Idaho 417, 247 P.3d 644 (2011).....	11
<i>KTVB, Inc. v. Boise City</i> , 94 Idaho 279, 486 P.2d 992 (1971)	37
<i>Losser v. Bradstreet</i> , 145 Idaho 670, 183 P.3d 758 (2008)	11, 31
<i>Med Servs. Grp. Inc. v. Boise Lodge No. 310, Benev. & Protective Order of Elks</i> , 126 Idaho 90, 878 P.3d 789 (Ct. App. 1994).....	35
<i>Meschino v. Frazier Industrial Company</i> , 2016 WL 4083342 (U.S. D. Ct. Mass. 2016)	19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Miles v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 116 Idaho 635, 778 P.2d 757 (1989)	11
<i>Moore v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 141 Idaho 809, 118 P.3d 141 (2005).....	15, 25
<i>Neal v. Idaho Forest Indus., Inc.</i> , 107 Idaho 681, 691 P.2d 1296 (Ct.App. 1984).....	15
<i>Nguyen v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 2016 WL 5390245 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2016)	22, 23
<i>Obourn v. Am. Well Corp.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 301 (D. Conn. 2015).....	29
<i>Orthman v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 126 Idaho 960, 895 P.2d 561 (1995).....	11
<i>Paolini v. Albertson’s Inc.</i> , 143 Idaho 547, 149 P.3d 822 (2006)	15, 28

<i>Peabody v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 662, 328 P.3d 1028 (2014)	22, 24
<i>Polk v. Larrabee</i> , 135 Idaho 303, 17 P.3d 247 (2000).....	15, 18, 19, 20
<i>Schmechel v. Dille</i> , 148 Idaho 176, 219 P.3d 1192 (2009).....	34
<i>Silicon Int'l Ore, LLC v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 155 Idaho 538, 314 P.3d 593 (2013)	32
<i>Smith v. Idaho Peterbilt, Inc.</i> , 106 Idaho 846, 683 P.2d 882 (Ct. App. 1984).....	19
<i>Steinhebel v. Los Angeles Times Commc'ns</i> , 24 Cal. Rptr. 3d 351 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Sun Valley Shopping Ctr., Inc. v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 119 Idaho 87, 803 P.2d 993 (1991).....	34
<i>Thomas v. Ballou-Latimer Drug Co.</i> , 92 Idaho 337, 442 P.2d 747 (1968)	33
<i>Thomas v. Medical Center Physicians, P.A.</i> , 138 Idaho 200, 61 P.3d 557 (2002).....	12
<i>Twin Falls Clinic & Hospital Building Corp. v. Hamill</i> , 103 Idaho 19, 644 P.2d 341 (1982).....	36
<i>Whitlock v. Haney Seed Co.</i> , 114 Idaho 628, 759 P.2d 919 (Ct.App. 1988)	18
<i>Young v. City of Ketchum</i> , 137 Idaho 102, 44 P.3d 1157 (2002)	11

Statutes

Cal Lab Code § 201	22
Idaho Code § 45-601.....	3, 9, 10
Idaho Code § 45-601(4).....	18
Idaho Code § 45-601(7).....	7, 13, 14, 28
Idaho Code § 45-608.....	13, 15, 16, 17, 22, 25, 26, 27, 28, 38
Idaho Code § 45-608(1).....	28
Idaho Code § 45-608(2).....	7, 9
Idaho Code § 45-609.....	16
Idaho Code § 45-615.....	3
Idaho Code § 45-615(2).....	10, 19, 38, 39
Idaho Wage Claim Act.....	1, 14, 19, 20, 22, 25, 27, 34
Massachusetts Wage Act	19, 20

Rules

I.A.R. 40.....	38
----------------	----

I.A.R. 40(a)	38, 39
I.R.C.P. 12(b)(6)	10, 11, 26
I.R.C.P. 12(d)	11
I.R.C.P. 15(a)	12
I.R.C.P. 15(a)(2).....	12
I.R.C.P. 9(c)	34
